

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

VICTOR M. BOOTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
MURIEL BOWSER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	No. 1:21-cv-01857-TNM
Defendants.)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L. Schlafly
General Counsel
Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (908) 934-9207 (fax)
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar No. 464777
Law Office of Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

Certificate Required by Local Rules LCVR 7(o)(5) and 7.1 iv

Introduction.....1

Summary of Argument1

Factual Background2

Argument4

I. The Act is unconstitutional.4

 A. The Act violates parents’ fundamental right to raise their children.....4

 B. The Act violates First Amendment religious freedom.....6

 C. *Jacobsen* does not save the Act from constitutional scrutiny.7

 D. Vaccines’ undisputed harms to *some* people require individual informed consent from *all* people.9

II. The approach taken by the AMA *Amici* brief would open the door to the slippery slope of exploitation.....12

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bellotti v. Baird, 428 U.S. 132 (1976)5

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)5

Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery, 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021)9

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....9

Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....7

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....5

Fields v. Palmdale School District, 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005). 5-6

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....5

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 7-8

Kozup v. Georgetown Univ., 851 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1988)9

L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....5

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 1, 5-6

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022) 6, 11-12

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....5
Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 7-8
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 1, 5-6
Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Ashcroft, 462 U.S. 476 (1983)5
Planned Parenthood Fed’n, Inc. v. Schweiker, 559 F.Supp. 658 (D.D.C. 1983).....5
Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....4
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)7
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 4-5
Union P.R. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....9
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)9
Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ., 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)8

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....6
 U.S. CONST. amend. V9
 U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 49
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV4
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....4, 9
 D.C. CODE § 38-506(1).....6
 Minor Consent for Vaccinations Amendment Act of 2020, 2019 D.C. Adv. Leg. Serv. 532
 (Dec. 23, 2020)..... 1, 4-9, 12-14
 N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2504 (2012)14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Local Rule 7(o)(5).....1
 FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Corinthians* 3:176
An in-depth look at kids and COVID vaccines with Sandra Fryhofer, MD, AMA
 (Nov. 8, 2021)11
 Sara Berg, “What to tell patients about myocarditis after COVID-19 vaccination”
 (July 13, 2021).....4
 Emily J. Brown, *Note: When Insiders Become Outsiders: Parental Objections to Public
 School Sex Education Programs*, 59 DUKE L.J. 109 (2009) 5-6

Roger Collier, “American Medical Association Woes Continue,” 183 CMAJ E713 (Aug. 9, 2011).....13

Tara Dahl, *Surveys in America’s Classrooms: How Much Do Parents Really Know?*, 37 J.L. & EDUC. 143 (2008)5

Elliott M. Davis, *Recent Case: Unjustly Usurping the Parental Right: Fields v. Palmdale School District*, 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005), 29 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 1133 (2006).....5

Maxine Eichner, *School Surveys and Children’s Education: The Argument for Shared Authority Between Parents and the State*, 38 J.L. & EDUC. 459 (2009)5

FDA, Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: July 13, 2021 3-4

Scott Mclachlan, *et al.*, “Analysis of COVID-19 vaccine death reports from the Vaccine Adverse Events Reporting System (VAERS) Database Interim: Results and Analysis” (June 2021).....3

Matthew Oster, M.D., *et al.*, *Myocarditis Cases Reported After mRNA-Based COVID-19 Vaccination in the US From December 2020 to August 2021*, 327 JAMA 331 (Jan. 25, 2022)..... 9-10

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY LOCAL RULES LCVR 7(o)(5) AND 7.1
